research and development services is the most impacted industry (along with the federal 
government sector). The two industries together account for 37% of the total value-added 
created. NASA activities accounted for an increase of more than $934 million in value-added in 
scientific research and development services. Six hundred and twenty-seven (627) million dollars 
in the federal government non-military sector corresponds mainly to value-added by NASA 
employees.  

Figure 18: Top Ten Most Impacted Industries by Value-added, Alabama (NASA) 

The total output impact of NASA in Alabama was $8.1 billion in Fiscal Year 2023.